

No. 18-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REEMA CONSULTING SERVICES, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.
EVANGELINE J. PARKER,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DONALD J. WALSH
Counsel of Record
WRIGHT, CONSTABLE & SKEEN, LLP
7 Saint Paul Street, 18th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 659-1300
dwalsh@wclaw.com
Counsel for Petitioner,
Reema Consulting Services, Inc.

May 9, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. The circuits are irreconcilably split on whether rumors related to sexual conduct are based on sex or conduct.....	15
A. Courts Holding That Bare Rumors of Affairs Are Conduct Based.	16
B. Courts Holding That Bare Rumors of Affairs Are Gender Based.....	24
II. The Fourth Circuit's opinion conflicts with this Court's decision in <i>Oncale</i>	27
III. The Fourth Circuit's opinion creates a general code of civility.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	37

APPENDIX INDEX

Appendix A: OPINION of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (Feb. 8, 2019).....1a

Appendix B: JUDGMENT of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (Feb. 8, 2019).....23a

Appendix C: ORDER of the United States District Court for the District of Maryland (Dec. 7, 2017) (ECF-39).....25a

Appendix D: Transcript of Hearing (Dec. 7, 2017) (ECF 40-1).....
.....26a

Appendix E: COMPLAINT filed in the United States District Court for the District of Maryland (May 17, 2017) (ECF - 1).....55a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

United States Supreme Court

<i>Clark Cty. Sch. Dist. v. Breeden</i> , 532 U.S. 268 (2001)	21
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	10, 11, 21, 34
<i>Fletcher v. Illinois</i> , 2006 WL 3196795 (S.D. Illinois 2006).....	23
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	i
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	i, 12
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , ___ US ___, 135 S. Ct. 2584 L. Ed. 2d 609 (2015).....	25
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	25
